tn accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
insolvency {England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
winding up

*AB71]1101*
AZ5

13/06/2019 #1111
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

Company number

Company details

[0' ’_6' ’-8— F ’—; fT ’—4' E > Elicla-laizg cign::;:;tfeoi;n:ypescript orin

Company name in full | Henriette Le Forestier Schools Limited bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s}

Chris

Surname

McKay

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumberl Townshend House

Street |Crown Road
|
Post town l Norwich
County/Region
ot [N[R[1[ [3[B[T [
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s} Anthony © Other liquidator
Use this section to tel us about
Surname Davidson anather liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name!number! Townshend House @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tefl us about
Strest | Crown Road another liquidator.
Post town | Norwich
County/Region |
e [N[R[T[ [3[DT]
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

u Period of progress report
o 1[5 o & [olife
fodoe il b & [2lolils

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianatire O\/\/

Signature date lﬁ_ﬁ '67’%7 I_VZ_W[T PQ—

04/17 Version 1.0




11Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Sara Shl‘eeve

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.,

EWhere to send

Company name MCTear Wi”lams & Wood lelted

Address

Townshend House

| Crown Road

|

T Norwich

CountyiRegion

= NIRO slofrl

County

|ox

Telephone

01603 877540
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

C1 You have attached the required documents.

[2 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companteshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Contact = Sara Shreeve Townshend House MCTEAR

Directdial 01603 877646 Crown Road WILLIAMS
Email sarashreave@mw-w.com Norwich WOOD
Your ref NR1 3DT
My ref henr1845/514 Office 01603 877540

Fax 01603 877549

business rescus and insolvency

To all known creditorsimembers

29 May 2019

Dear Sirs

Henriette Le Forestier Schools Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation) (“the
Company”)

[ refer to my appointment as joint liquidator of the above Company on 13 Aprit 2017. This is
my second progress report to creditors.

1

3.2

Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my receipts and payments for the period 13 April 2017
to 12 April 2019 which are shown net of VAT,

QOverview

As detailed in Section 5 | currently estimate that there will be no funds available for
creditors taking into account the estimated costs of realisation and administration.

Assets
Debtors

As previously reported a large number of debtors disputed the amounts owed and | am
continuing to review these as part of my ongoing investigations. To date | have realised
£1,072 and future realisations are uncertain.

Terminal loss relief claim

A potential terminal loss relief claim was identified however due to the large claim
received from HM Revenue and Customs and the fact that this would only be offset
against this it would not be beneficial to creditors to pursue further. No further action will
be taken.

CAMBRIDGE COLCHESTER GUILDFORD IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH
MoTear Wiliorns & Wouod Is he eading noma of Motear Wilams & Wood Umilled a company mgestensd in Engkeng
& Wolos with corpany 0, 1G873913. Rogislered citns Townshand House, 30 Crown Road, Nonyish, BRI 3DL
Al of the wwsdvaney prachiones of 1055 practice am Borsad 1y e LK by B insinse of Chotoed Apctlotants

In England & Woles. Our dola picteciion piveey siamament and oty slobsitry Isfomation con ks found of: WWW. mW‘“W.Com



7.1

Henriette Le Forestier Schools Limited {in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Second progress report

Creditors’ claims

There are currently no funds available for preferential or unsecured creditors and
therefore no formal adjudication of claims has taken place.

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a liquidator to set aside a
percentage of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases
where the company gave a "floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003. This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property” ("prescribed
part"} calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property and 20% of the remaining
net property up to a maximum of £600,000. As there are no charges registered over the
assets of the Company, the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

Investigation into the affairs of the Company

We undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation,
taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be availabie
to fund an investigation and the costs invoived.

This identified various transactions which the Company entered into prior fo my
appointment for more detailed investigation. Creditors will appreciate that such enquiries
have to be dealt with a degree of sensitivity and it is inappropriate make further disclosure
at this time as to do so could prejudice future realisations.

Statutory matters

In accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 we
confirm the following:

. Company name: Henriette Le Forestier Schools Limited

» Registered office. Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT
. Registered number: 06852145

. Liquidators: Chris McKay and Anthony Davidson

= Date of appointment: 13 April 2017

Remuneration disbursements and expenses
Remurnieration and disbursemaetiis

My remuneration as liquidator was authorised by creditors on 24 May 2017 by a
resolution by correspondence on a time cost basis as set out in my fee estimate of
£18,700. That estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that
without first seeking approval from creditors,

| was also authorised to draw remuneration on a percentage basis in respect of additional
assets realised not detailed in the estimated o realise column on the directors’ statement
of affairs based on 100% of the first £5,000 recovered plus 50% of any recoveries above
that. No additional assets have been identified 2nd no remuneration has been drawn on



8.2

Henriette Le Forestier Schools Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liguidation)
Second progress report

a percentage basis during the period covered by this report. In addition creditors
resolved that category 2 disbursements in respect of photocopying, mileage, storage and
advertising be charged at the approved rates.

My total time costs to the anniversary and my remuneration and category 2
disbursements charged are:

Figure 1: Summary of time costs, remuneration charged and category 2
disbursements

Period 13 April 2018 to 12 Hours Time and  Accrued Amount
April 2019 disbursement charged
costs recorded
£ £
Remuneration 213) 26,688 nfa n/a
Category 2 dishursements
- photocopying nia n/a nfa nfa
- mileage nfa 35 nia 35
96 26,723 nfa 35
Average rate per hour £278
Source: Liquidator's records

The total remuneration charged since the commencement of the case is £18,700.
However, | have only been able to pay £3,000 on account and the balance will be paid
as future realisations allow.

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of my firm’s time costs for the period covered by
this report and attached as Appendix 3 is a summary of my firm’s total time costs from
the commencement of the liquidation to 12 April 2019 and attached as Appendix 4 are
comparisons of the actual time spent with my fee estimate.

The relevant creditors’ guide to liquidators' fees in a liquidation which came into force in
April 2017 and this firm's practice fee and disbursement recovery policy can be found on
our website www.mw-w.com by clicking on creditor portal and then fees and costs or a
copy can be requested from this office. Disbursements are recovered at cost. Qur
current charge out rates are director £525, associate £445, senior manager/manager
£375-£445, assistant manager/senior professional £315-£335, administrator/assistant
£155-£180, assistant administrator £125 and trainee £85. Our charge out rates are
reviewed annually and since 1 January 2003 have increased as detailed in our policy
document.

Liquidation expenses

Details of the liquidation expenses incurred in the period of this report are attached as
Appendix 5.



HMenrigtte Le Forestier Schools Limited {in creditors’ voluntary liguidation)
Second progress report

8.3 Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. The request must be made in
writing and made either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors that
total at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court. Other
than in specific circumstances, which if applicable we would explain, we will provide this
within 14 days.

In addition within 8 weeks of receipt of the report creditors may apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the liquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred. The application may be made by a
secured creditor, or by unsecured creditor(s) that total at least 10% in value of the
creditors or with the permission of the Court.

| am required to inform you that | am bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics and further
information on this, complaints procedures, our data protection/privacy statement,
provision of services information and other statutory reguiatory information can also be
found on our website by clicking on creditor portal and then useful information for
creditors.

9 Closure
The following matters are outstanding:
» Ongoing investigations

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Sara Shreeve at the
above address.

Yours faithfully

Chris McKay
Joint Liquidator

Enclosures



Henriette Le Forestier Schools Limited

Appendix 1

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 13/04/2018 From 13/04/2017
of Affairs To 12/04/2019 To 12/04/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
25,000.00 Book Debts 106.00 1,072.00
Cash at Bank NiL 485273
5,000.00 Furniture, fixtures, fittings, vehicles NIL 8,000.00
5,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
106.00 13,824.73
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Vaiuers Fees (1) NIL 1,010.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 380.00 380.00
Appointment takers fees NIL 3,000.00
Bordereau NIL 118.00
Insurance of Assets NIL. 343.84
Meeting room hire NIL 75.00
Photocopying NIL 40,00
Pre appointment fees approved NiL 7.,500.00
Stationery & Postage NH. 48.43
Statutory Advertising NIL 226.50
Travel NiL 369.87
(380.00) (13,109.64)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(24,000.00) Pref cred - E'ees wagesihol pay NIL NIL
o - NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{375,000:00):  Landlord NIL NIL
{40,000:00):  Pension liability NIL NiL
(25,000,00):  Unsecured cred - Bank NIL NiL
£120,000.00):  Unsecured cred - Directors NIL NiL
{231,000.00))  Unsecured cred - Employees NIL NIL
(78,000.00)  Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC NiL NIL
. {59,000.00); Unsecured cred - Trade and expense NIL NIL
S t NIL NIL
{917,000.00), (274.00) 815.09
i " REPRESENTED BY
Estate bank a/c - non interest bearing 738.09
Vat Receivable 78,00
815.09
Page 1 of 1 iPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 09 May 2019 15:53



Zo L ebey

91’11 610Z AeW £0 00"} UOISIBA
L¥I99 PIEMEED STUNIUNGSIA JejoL
00'000'c PILIRED 5904 jEI0L
8FRLT 05'889'97 3 o aro 44 085t 09'8 SINOK KoY
000 oue 000 0o 000 000 e 00°Q Bupesy,
rragtss o01zL'Ty or'EE oL a0 wie (%74 08y SIBSSY J0 UORRSIREY
SEBET 052565 05ZE 089 [ads] o oREL 000 suonsBnsani;
8142 05'1cee [V:5-11 ez azo oLrg os'i 0EZ SIOHPAIT
a0'o aoo 000 000 oo 3] o000 000 siepel syoedg ased
81022 oseeL'y ool 1193 oo st fecp-d orlL Bupued 9 Upy
{3} o saamel), P SINBNSIIPY sfeuoissajoud g suaBeuny
AunoH abesany {3h1500 L SINOH €101 HUWSISSY Lo ) ¢ 5:By ueisissy '® SOjEIS0sY si022.10 UoRIUNY HOM JO UOJROYISSRED

Z Xipuaddy

GLOZPONZL 01 GLOZMHFIIE) 0N
180d 18poD walord

PSP ${00YIS JHSAI0S 37 SPAMUBH ~ GFELHUNZH

Aiewuing 3509 3 awlt] 6dIS - Ajug awi)



81’41 6L0Z AEW €0 004 UoIsIBA Z o z alfiey

33 ej01
96 YE 8L04°1E - 8190710 ebeapw Apsuent LOTLLLD
Jnowy asoding pue odA) 2R UOPIRSURI]

A UE Sy afoosee AUe 10 ULY S JO JIRIOY DU U Yiium un ALied 0} Jo WY SKIploy $o10 sy o} alqedrd Jo pled SJUROWE JMRO

GLOZWV0/Z1L ‘OL BLOTHDIEL WO
180d 2pog palosid
PajiuLT SIDOYDS 1SNSRI0L 37 DUSUUBH - SPRIUNTH

sjuswasingsiq g Aiobajen
frewiwing 3s09 @ awilj 6dIS - Anug awi]



gzgo Loz hemez  P000F 8L-€0-G UOISIOA

stz ooFEL' LR oraLe as'es 085y 0L'€EL 08'Z00 048
19892 ooeLl'ig 20°L7L 0501 (1144 [T oo'ey oLk
18862 05'696'S 0564 oL 050 oL LS 06y
0080 6L 052 000 000 060 090 o't
$8'15E QS 0RTTL 05ve 000 k) 000 05'82 00's
9044 o'8ss o5y 049 XA 040 050 000
QOore o0e5L'L abe ki) 0090 040 ore 000
00088 008G [oracA 009 000 000 000 a4
95082 00°50§ on's 000 000 o0R'0 00t 000
BPELZ 057404'T 066 000 oo 0es [ 020
EEEET 00095 ore 000 000 0z vz'0 00
00'05% Q0004 ore oo ose L0 0o o0o
0g¥EL 00°305's1 018 0S8 0z0 sy 0.2 e
WPiT 05°69¢'s oLye 08’9 600 0L 007 051
$Z'952Z 00€SR'Y 0502 0F§ 000 ole oLz el
9562 00'648'L 0L's 05k 000 000 hr43 co'o
29408 05 208'T 054 000 oo 09T ore o5
0U'SZE 00°0EL oG 000 oo 000 oro (el
L5'Y6L ... Oooas'or. oLsol 6L'8 oy 0L'se 0L's3 we
€20k 0gyoe 090 (s ]ls 000 000 CEC 080 . el lyATSLS
TLBEZ 052L6'T orEs oge a0e 099 oS0 00T Tsudypase vy Sunlodel T 1S
FAR ] [e ]Gy P 000 oLyl osy 05’5 009
CO'5EZ og'; 0z oo €0 0ze oo'o 000
62991 OSEBL L 089k 0a' [rig:ra Gz'8 oLy oLy
89'92Z 0408y o6t o8’} 0L'o e 6eT oTo
oSz o5zt o0 oo coc 05’0 000 000
Q0'5LE casey. o8l o6t CoC 60’0 o8'L 000
8Y'60T 05°9Z0°07 0958 oz'Ze 001 [t (X 18 oeS
EA QAR 00102 e 0z 000 gL 080 000
rLRLE 05'EL6 058 000 0o'D o ore 00'L
L5962 0018’z o088 0zo 00’0 W 06F oeh
00328 v e3-71 00'% 000 000 030 o0Go 00'l
18762 QOP0'E 05'Zh oL 00'0 09'% oy oz
eLzal 05°¢Bd 'L oz'e oLe 0eo 0oy 0Le [+]3]
P50 mn0o0sL'2 or'L [ 4s] 000 (1214 0sv 000
3141 05Z4E [o.¥ 4 00z a0 0L 0Z'0 000
79694 05022 o'k oro 0z0 090 oL'e 000
00528 oo'ssY oyl 000 oo'o 000 oL 000
i58py 06 ZECT [ TA-11 061 000 000 009 Qoo
8 dFs 058422 orel 0e [~ 0w og'l 000

.37 054 org o0 00’0 000 aLo 000
WLize 00sZTE 0ZT¥l o't coo0 080 00'0 08t
(3) ooy sastRy, 9 35 woddng S|RUCISEAIOI

* fpnoy efiniarny {3) 1500 ey |INOH [mo) sjueysissy T SISy 01U SO sbeuepy Ruled "HONAIN JI0M $0. UORBIYISSELD

$2po2) 9slord Juaunuioddy 1504 i
SLOZPOZL OL LLOZ/PO/EL ol
P3ULWIT SjO0YS JBIISRI0- 97 SBLIUBH - GFELHNIH

Arewsuing 1509 ' 8wl 6dIS Pajieled - Anug swiy




£ 40 ¢ afied

82.80 65102 Aey 62 B1-E0-GL UGISIBA
o9'92z LT}
96 v B1°0L'LE - 916040 sBeapiu Auepeny sasuedye g jasriy 210271110
06'est ZVPO0E - L1200 28esiiy Auayeny (sesuadxe @ (pAsl] £30215010
s Busdooooyd Buildoomouy £L302p082
nincwy asoding pue gdd g J4NQ] UOTIRSURL]

FSAIRUI UE S8y aqeiposse Aue Jo LUl SIY JO 1BPIOY 221150 94 YIYM 1) Lued o) 10 UL} Siapioy 3uyso AR oF jeivd Jo pred SIUROWE SO

SL0ZT/YO/T) OL LLOZMHO/CT koI
s9pes Waldid Waumgoddy Jsod Iy
PONWIT SI00YIS JANISAI0 97 SNBUVAH - GHBLUNIH

sjuswasIngsiq z Adobajen
fewwing 3509 g awill, 6dIS - Ajug awiy



veL'ls Lee 9.¢ 00.'81 g8l Lot

fu I u 18 (¥ fu g Buipeit
095'0¢ G6l 20l GZZ'L Gl L 5§ sioypaI)
8/1'/¢ 147 Lyl 00Z'v gLz 0z 4 §}985e JO suohEsi{Bay
0/¢'6 Sic pe 009°C 002 €l € suopebpssau|
i hu U ju pu Jiu z siapew oynads asen
12002 60T 96 G9'01 Sll L9 i Buluueld pue uupy
3 3 3 3

1809 ajed sunoy 1509 ajel afieioae sinoy 8jewiIsa 99y
jenyoy abeloae Jenjoy Jem}oy pajewiisy pajewnysy pojewiys3y OJON ssuonpyoeld Louaajosu|

ejewnyss 93} AL UM 610Z 14dY Z1 03 £10Z Udy £ pouad ayj Joy Juads sum |emoe jo uosuedwo)

689'0Z 8LC 96 002'8l 68l L0

fiv ftu i hu jlu Ju 9 Buipes]
zeg's Ve 9i 622') Gl L g sioypaIn
V24T L£g 8¢ 00Z'y 012 0z 14 SJ9SSE JO Suones|esy
£96'G 082 €2 009'T 002 ¢4 £ suonebisaauj
[y nu jlu 1] i fiu z siayew oyoads asen
veL'y S TAA 6l GL9'01 GLL 19 | Buluueld pue ulpy
3 3 3 3

1500 ajel sInoy IS09 o)es abrioae SINOY JjeUINSO 93}
fenyoy abesaae jenjoy remay pajeuwysy pajew}ssy pajeusy 30N Jauonnaeld Kauaajosu)

ajewise a9) ay) Yim 6107 Nady Z) 03 8102 jiidy ¢} poisad ay} Joj Juads swip) [enoe JO UosLedo)
{uonepinbij AIRJUN|OA SI03IP343 Ul) PAJIUIL] S|OCYDS 1311SBI04 97 BRILIUDH

¥ Xipuaddy




‘ganoesd 1559 J0 aIntels AQ palinbal S LOM SIY1 JO |l “S19PeW aunsop yiim Bujesp pue sjuswalinbal
fiopenbar ypm souendwos ‘smeinal uoissaibosd sses pue juswebeuew ased ‘seuanb pue ssuspuodseliod fessush yim Bulesp
's1o)paso 0} spodas ssaubosd Jsyuny Buneinao pue Bulyesp sapnioul 1N0 paLlEd 8q 0} palinbal JIom SAJRISIUILUPE BURNOJ JaYun) ay|

‘suolebysaaul Sulobuo sy} 0} anp SALIESISAILLE OM) puoiag uado pauiewal SeY 9seD U} S djew]se Al papasoxs aaey s)1s00 A

"SIUnO02o. jyueq juswiutodde 3sod
Buouosay syueq seskojdiue ay uim sjuswhed Buluuiuos pue sauenb psejejss Alejes uim Buleap ‘yels psulejss Jo) siuswied (joiAed
Buuedaiq "seocioAul Juswuiodde jsod ayjjes o sjuswied Buiplas pue sssuegiwal Bujea:s) sadoAul Juswuicdde jsod Jo JuswAhed ay 10}
siayonoa Buisseooid pue Buuedald sunodoe Juswiuiodde aid s Auedwon ay yum Bulesp pue sjunoose yueq dn Bugeg :Buyaiysen

‘goueldwod
pue suinal xe) Juswodde 1sod ypm Bueaq epew ag ued wtliego jola) sso| e J1 Buieindjeo pue Bumsirsy suoldesuel) pale@l LA
BuisAjeuy "suopesieal SsIUIXEW 0} PUB S}OSSE XE] JO 9sh Jusniye 1o} Buiuueld xe) ‘suondo sjes shouea jo speyd xe) auyj Buuepisuod pue
BuisAjeuy "SJUNOOoE PUE SUIN}SI XE) Snojasld ay) jo $21doD UIBlqO pue puRlSISpUN O} SI0J0SIP PUE 'SLU0JSNYD R 8NUAASY AH 'Sjueiunodoe
Jauuo) s Auedwo) ay} yum Buipuodssiuod ‘uoiexe; 0} uoneal Ul splodsl sAuedwo) ay) wioy uonewlou jegiul Buueyjes uolisod
1VA pue xe} uonesodios wewiuodde aid s Auedwon oyl BUIMBIAGY "SWIOISND B SNUSASY W 01 suojesyiiou e Bumiugng xel

Jenonded ui suopebigo Aomels
e yum asueydwios Buiinsue pue spioosl pue syooq sAuedwos Buuois pue Buns) ‘Bugedso; ‘smamal uoissaiboid eses ‘Juswebeuew
osen [ejouab ‘ADajens aseo ayy Bumaiasl pue Suuojuocwl ‘Bupeinuuo; ‘sewuNss sasuadxs pue 88 uno jo uohesedsid ‘Buipuoq
‘BuisipeApe ‘slisgam ino uo uotewwsojl Bugsod ‘sjuncooe sjuswided pue sydieoss loymes Bupedard ‘sapeuuo) Buisod pue Juaw)uiodde
ypum Buijesp ‘uonewoul feiu Bunejjeo sapnpu pue  uoissalfoid ased Joj Aressadau pue ajnjels Agq palinbal diom sossedwoous sy

Bujuueld g uwpy L

:SUONEOHISSED BUIMOJ0} BY] JapUn 3I0M Sjiejap aacqge xipuadde sy

N0 PaLIED 9q 0} SBY |jIIS ) SI0UpaI0

Jo} Wyausq pauip Aue e@anpoud Jou Aew siyy ISiYp  sBuipasooid iy Jo 1onpuod Apspio auy Joj Aiessaoau asimisyio siJo asuepinb Aiojeinbai

[euoissajoid ‘siniels Aq pasinbai yjom aoueldwiod pue AOINJEIS ‘SUOHOUN SAIBASIUNLDE SURNOI SBPNjoUI 8SED SIU} UO USHEHSPUN YJOM 8y

SOJON



"SJ0Jgap ayj Jo uonebisaaul yidap-ul PUE SB1I9A00. JaSSe 0] pes| Aew Jey) paynuspl Buieq swiep jenualod ay; o] anp Jsybiy ale 1500 AW
‘st Aped pay) Aue yum Bugeaq Jexpew o) sjusBe Bunoniisul pue Bupnsuy ‘Buunoag :sjasse |aey

"paiinbal Se 8oUspIAg Jayuny Buipinosd o Buuspisuo? ‘sjeudoldde se Buinsind pue uoioe [eba bupje) Jo sjlsui

Bulapisuc) “sioyoljos Builongsu; usy) pue siojgep o0} S19N3| pJIY} pue puodss Bulpueg "Jels JBylo pue sioaip ay) Jo saumbus Bunep
‘sauanb ay) Buindsip Jojpue sejou Jpa1d o) Bueaibe pue sioygep AQ paunuepl ssuenb Suiyoieasay pasie: senss; yym Bugesp pue
s10}gap 0} Bugum ‘saotoaul BuiAdos pue Bueso; Junosoe [04u00 1a6pa) sajes auj Suliouooss ‘sjgap Buipuessine Buifjiuap) 1sa0jgqap aped]

Jenoied w psiyiuap! sWielD suopoesLel) Juspacsjue Aue Buinsind pue siojgep Buipue)sino Buyosiios ‘Buimeiras ‘siusbe yum buisie||
pue Bunonnsul ‘slesse Buisijeal pue Buunsul ‘Buumnoes ‘BuiAiiuspl sepnioul siul Auedwio) sy} Jo sjasse ayj asi|eal 03 Ainp Aw abieyssip o

$19SSE JO uopesijesy

"SI0)PaID
0} JJoUaq JO g PINOM 'S}S0O JD)E '8Say] PaAsiUce 3G suopesifeal pINOYS  SuoieBisasul Jaunn) sapniour paiinbai Ylom Jayuni syl

‘Buiobuo utewss yoym swiep sjgissod paiybiybiy suonebysaau [eiiu) Aw se ayewnsa Aw uey) Jaybid ase sjs03 A

"WiE|D 9y} Lo Uonoe SUSWILICD 0} aleudoidde JI pue wied ayj JO SIUSW SY] UC SSIAPE 0} SI0)N0S

Buonisu) “swiep ay) jo wawaes e ajenobau 0) sYjUCW jO JISqUINU B 1B2A0 $I0J0a1p ayl Yum sbBuesw ‘souapias epiacid o} splodal
pue sxooq ay) Bunebousiu) s10Uo10S UM sLue jenualod Jo susw Buissnasip pue Buuapisuon "SI0UPaID 0] WINJeJ B 0) PES| PIN0Y YoIym
uoioe jo sasnes siqissod Bulfuap] yaan Ag paanbal se suonebisaaul jeiu) -suonoesuel Juauuiodde aid Buimsinay :suongebiasaay|
enonJed Ul SIONPSID JO Jijeuaq 8y} 40} pansind aq 0} SwHE pUE sjasse jefuajod Aue Ajguapi o] splovas Buunoooe

s Auedwon sy Bumanal sapnjout painbal yiom Aionjels-uop AbBojeng iewisnpu) g ABleug ssauisng loj Juswipedsq syl yim podsy
Aw payy pue [shiopaip auy) Jo 1onpuco ay) ajebiisaaul o} uonediqo Asoiniels Aw psjeidwios aaey { Hodai sy} Jo 7 LONDAS L) 0} paLIBJes SY
suonebsaau]

‘siapew oyads asen uo Juads Usaq sey awl oN

"ApAloe Jo sauobeles 1a\io ay) Jo AU Ag PaIaACD Jou ale Uoiym ased aujl o) o1ioads SIBEW SIPNoUL SIUL

siajjews ay1oads asen



‘SpELL SJ8 SOIUOW JO SALIBA0DAI JI 0} PIdU jIM
Inq obBe)s sy} e [eacidde 284 Jayping ¥99s 0} @sodoid J,UOP | "SACGE PauljNo SUOSESI Y} JO Slewn)ss 99f Aw papsaaxs aAey | ‘[esodoid
29} AW Ul INO JOS UOKEBISUNWIS) PIJBLINSS [E]0] Sy} PRPISOX3 SABY ISHEW SIU} Ul PALINSUL SABY | SJSO0 Bl |10} 8y} 6102 |udy 21 Je sy

‘uonjepinby} sy} Suunp apedl jou pip Auedwo) ay
Buypeay

"$10UpaIo 0} Jyauay [eloueul jo og |im pled spusplap Aue pue ajnies Aq pasanbal
S] YJOM SIU} JO JSO)\ "SJOPJOYRIRYS PUB SIOUPUD YIMm Souapuodsslio jessuab ‘pue Surodes A0)niels spnioul fim pannbal SHom seylng oyl

aUop 8q 0} sey
Aressush Ing sioppaio 0) JEUBY JO JOU SI HOM SIY) — Pajoadxa Uey) salanb Jojipaid alow Bunesal oy enp pajoadxe ueyl Jeybiy aie 180D

‘sauenb safojdwa yum Buileep pue suoisuad uo uoleIIsIUIWPE BY] 1O 1oaje ay) Builiaouod seaejuasaldal
soakoidwa yym Buiesiunwwon "seaiou AJojnje)s anssi 0} seinp no yim souendwos Buunsug suoinquiuod predun jusunuiodde aid Jo
MBIABI pue suonngUuoD uoisuad aafojdwe Buenaen ‘sawsyos uoisuad s Auedwor) sy Buimainal pue uonewlojul Bune)o) suoisuad

‘suwiep pajeofas uim Suipuodssliod pue uigp yoes
Bunoalal Jo Bundaooy e Yyoes jo sjuewl ey} Bulapisuon ‘painbal se souapiA Jayuny Joj Buljes pue swieo rojpaio Buimsiney "painbal
ysomuaded pue spoadsold ‘SWIB JiBy} INoge SJ0)DaJ0 yim aduapuodsaliod ojul BulBluT S)iS UO SJESSE PUB SSSUISNG JO SLUIS) YSige)se 0}
SLUIEIO SfI JO UONJUSIRI DABY OUM SIONPSID YIM 2ouspuodsalios ojul Buusjua ‘Buipodas Alojniels auyy o) Uuchippe Ul :SI0HPaLd painsesuf

"SPUIPIAIP PaIN2asSUN pue jenualsjeld
papualul JO S80|j0U pue Wiejo 0} siapuilial pansst pied swigp sy} Alten 0} SdY WM souapuodsanon  poued adnou Buunp Aed
ysigeise 03 saafojdwa yim asueplodsaiior "gdy Aq pied suieo o} swieio sealodwa Buwaiby siepinoad joifed pue saajeuesaidas
uoun ‘snj4 8nus) dqor yum Buisier| sppenuod uswikodwe Bumeinsy (,Sdd,) @mieg siuswided Aocuepunpay 0} UOHEULOJU
Kejes pue ssbem Buipirold “suoneondde suuo a)eidwod 0) sesfoidws Bunsisse 'seakoldws o) uonewlojul wep Buinss| :seafojdwy

Jenonsed Ul spiosal wiep Bulueiuiew pue Suilliupe Ajlew.oy 'swioj wieo
Joyipais pajeidwos fumainal ‘siapjoyaleys pue SIocHpaI Woly sauinbus o) Buipuodsal ‘siolpaid jo 181 au) Buepdn pue Bugears ‘spuspiap
Buided pue Buuepap ‘swiep sloypaso BulesiBe ‘siopjoysieys pue sioppaid yum Buipuodsalos ‘Buinods) Alojniels sepnioul siyl

s10)1pai)



Appendix 5
Henriette Le Forestier Schools Limited {in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Liquidation expenses

| have incurred expenses in the period covered by the report of £426 which brings total
expenses since my appointment to £2,683.

There have been no major areas of expenditure incurred in the period of this report.

Detailed below is a statement of the expenses accrued in the liquidation during the period
covered by this report.

As at 12 April 2019 | have exceeded the total expenses estimated in my fee proposal as Agents
fees and travel expenses exceeded my estimate.

[ anticipate that the further work required as detailed in Appendix 4 will incur additional
expenses which will exceed the total expenses estimated in my fee proposal.

Statement of expenses incurred and not paid for in the period 13 April 2018 to 12 April
2019,

Nature of expense Details Amount of accrued
expense
£

Sundry expenses
Company searches Land registry 30
Travel Parking 8
38

Category 2 disbursements
Mileage Attending meetings 35

73

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | consider their
expertise and reputation are sufficient for me to rely on their judgement. | also consider their
fees represented value for money and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.



